503899936 07/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3946588

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CENTRE FOR DRUG RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT | 03/16/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CDRD VENTURES INC. |
|-------------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 2405 WESBROOK MALL |
| Internal Address: | 4TH FLOOR |
| City: | VANCOUVER, BC |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | V6T1Z3 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14213504 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sf.docketing@aporter.com, cyn.haueter@aporter.com

Correspondent Name: TODD A. LORENZ

Address Line 1: 3 EMBARCADERO CENTER
Address Line 2: ARNOLD & PORTER, FLOOR 10

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CDRD-0002-0002/US | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TODD A. LORENZ, REG. NO. 39,754 | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Todd A. Lorenz, Reg. No. 39,754/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/01/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=504 CDRD to CVI#page1.tif source=504 CDRD to CVI#page2.tif

PATENT 503899936 REEL: 039068 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is between The Centre for Drug Research and Development ("CDRD"), a society incorporated under the British Columbia *Society Act*, having its principal place of business at 2405 Wesbrook Mall, Fourth Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada ("Assignor") and CDRD Ventures Inc. ("CVI"), a company incorporated under the British Columbia *Business Corporations Act*, having its principal place of business at 2405 Wesbrook Mall, Fourth Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada ("Assignee").

CDRD, the Assignor, has obtained the rights to certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a Patent Application entitled "CYTOTOXIC AND ANTI-MITOTIC COMPOUNDS, AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME," the specification of which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2014 and assigned U.S. Application No. 14/213,504 (the "Application").

CVI, the Assignee, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries (collectively, "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignee own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

35855017v1

PATENT REEL: 039068 FRAME: 0054

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF of CENTRE FOR DRUG RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT by its authorized signatory:

Authorized Signatory

KATHRUNHAYASHI, CPO

Name and Title

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF of **CDRD VENTURES INC**. by its authorized signatory:

Authorized Signatory

KATHRUN HAYASHI, CFO

Name and Title

35855017v1

PATENT REEL: 039068 FRAME: 0055